For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.77, which is 105% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last fi ve (5) Market Days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date
of the Market Purchase by the Company) on the Catalist, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded, and which is deemed to
be adjusted in accordance with the Catalist Rules for any corporate action that occurs during the relevant 5-day period and the day on
which the Market Purchase is made, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of up to 6,302,922 Shares is
S$4,853,250. On this assumption, the impact of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken via Market Purchase in accordance with
the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31
March 2021 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2021
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 15,580 10,727 33,714 28,861
NTA (S$’000) 15,580 10,727 33,559 28,706
Current Assets (S$’000) 13,581 8,728 32,132 27,279
Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 3,651 3,651 24,636 24,636
Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 9,930 5,077 7,496 2,643
Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 7,182 7,182
Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 9,494 4,641 25,190 20,337
Net Profi t (S$ ‘000) 1,689 1,689 8,736 8,736
Number of Shares (‘000) (excluding treasury shares) 121,375 115,072 121,375 115,072
Treasury shares (‘000) – 6,303 – 6,303

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents) 12.84 9.32 27.65 24.95
Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.39 1.47 7.20 7.59
Debt Equity Ratio(3) (%) – – 21.3 24.9
Current Ratio(4) (times) 3.7 2.4 1.3 1.1

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) in issue as at 31 March 2021.

 (2) Basic EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue.

 (3) Debt Equity Ratio has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current Ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

[…]

Addendum

OLD CHANG KEE | ANNUAL REPORT 2021170

 Off -Market Purchase

 For illustrative purposes only, in an Off -Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.88, which is 120% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last fi ve (5) Market Days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date on
which the Company makes an announcement of the off er under the Off -Market Purchase scheme) on the Catalist, on which transactions
in the Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of up to 6,302,922 Shares is
S$5,546,571. On this assumption, the impact of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken via Off -Market Purchase in accordance
with the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31
March 2021 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2021
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 15,580 10,033 33,714 28,167
NTA (S$’000) 15,580 10,033 33,559 28,012
Current Assets (S$’000) 13,581 8,034 32,132 26,585
Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 3,651 3,651 24,636 24,636
Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 9,930 4,383 7,496 1,949
Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 7,182 7,182
Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 9,494 3,947 25,190 19,643
Net Profi t (S$ ‘000) 1,689 1,689 8,736 8,736
Number of Shares (‘000) (excluding treasury shares) 121,375 115,072 121,375 115,072
Treasury shares (‘000) – 6,303 – 6,303

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents) 12.84 8.72 27.65 24.34
Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.39 1.47 7.20 7.59
Debt Equity Ratio(3) (%) – – 21.3 25.5
Current Ratio(4) (times) 3.7 2.2 1.3 1.1

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) in issue as at 31 March 2021.

 (2) Basic EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue.

 (3) Debt Equity Ratio has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current Ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.77, which is 105% of the average of the
closing market prices of the Shares over the last fi ve (5) Market Days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date
of the Market Purchase by the Company) on the Catalist, on which transactions in the Shares were recorded, and which is deemed to
be adjusted in accordance with the Catalist Rules for any corporate action that occurs during the relevant 5-day period and the day on
which the Market Purchase is made, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of up to 6,302,922 Shares is
S$4,853,250. On this assumption, the impact of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken via Market Purchase in accordance with
the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31
March 2021 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2021
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 15,580 10,727 33,714 28,861
NTA (S$’000) 15,580 10,727 33,559 28,706
Current Assets (S$’000) 13,581 8,728 32,132 27,279
Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 3,651 3,651 24,636 24,636
Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 9,930 5,077 7,496 2,643
Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 7,182 7,182
Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 9,494 4,641 25,190 20,337
Net Profi t (S$ ‘000) 1,689 1,689 8,736 8,736
Number of Shares (‘000) (excluding treasury shares) 121,375 115,072 121,375 115,072

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents) 12.84 9.32 27.65 24.95
Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.39 1.47 7.20 7.59
Debt Equity Ratio(3) (%) – – 21.3 24.9
Current Ratio(4) (times) 3.7 2.4 1.3 1.1

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) in issue as at 31 March 2021.

 (2) Basic EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in
issue.

 (3) Debt Equity Ratio has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current Ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

[…]

Addendum

OLD CHANG KEE | ANNUAL REPORT 2021172

 Off -Market Purchase

 For illustrative purposes only, in an Off -Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.88, which is 120% of the average of
the closing market prices of the Shares over the last fi ve (5) Market Days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date (being the date
on which the Company makes an announcement of the off er under the Off -Market Purchase scheme) on the Catalist, on which transactions
in the Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of up to 6,302,922 Shares is
S$5,546,571. On this assumption, the impact of the Share Buy-back by the Company undertaken via Off -Market Purchase in accordance
with the proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31
March 2021 is as follows:

Company Group

As at 31 March 2021
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back
Before the

Share Buy-back
After the

Share Buy-back

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 15,580 10,033 33,714 28,167
NTA (S$’000) 15,580 10,033 33,559 28,012
Current Assets (S$’000) 13,581 8,034 32,132 26,585
Current Liabilities (S$ ‘000) 3,651 3,651 24,636 24,636
Working Capital (S$ ‘000) 9,930 4,383 7,496 1,949
Total Borrowings (S$ ‘000) – – 7,182 7,182
Cash & Cash Equivalents (S$ ‘000) 9,494 3,947 25,190 19,643
Net Profi t (S$ ‘000) 1,689 1,689 8,736 8,736
Number of Shares (‘000) (excluding treasury shares) 121,375 115,072 121,375 115,072

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents) 12.84 8.72 27.65 24.34
Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.39 1.47 7.20 7.59
Debt Equity Ratio(3) (%) – – 21.3 25.5
Current Ratio(4) (times) 3.7 2.2 1.3 1.1

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) in issue as at 31 March 2021.

 (2) Basic EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in
issue.

 (3) Debt Equity Ratio has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current Ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

[…]

to whether an obligation to make a take-over off er would arise by reason of any share purchases or acquisitions by the Company pursuant to the
Share Buy-back Mandate.

 Purely for illustrative purposes, on the basis of 121,374,700 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date, and assuming that no further
Shares are issued on or prior to the AGM, not more than 12,137,470 Shares (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at that date) may be
purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate, if so approved by Shareholders at the AGM.

Addendum

OLD CHANG KEE | ANNUAL REPORT 2021 177

 Assuming that the Share Buy-back Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to the next annual general meeting and the maximum
number of Shares authorized under the Share Buy-back Mandate being 12,137,470 Shares have been purchased or acquired, based on
the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial Shareholders of the Company, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the
shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders would be changed as follows:

Before the Share Buy-back After the Share Buy-back
  Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest
  No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (2) No. of Shares % (2)

Directors
Han Keen Juan (4) 71,136,000(3) 58.61 8,892,000 7.33 71,136,000(3) 65.12 8,892,000 8.14
Lim Tao-E William 8,892,000 7.33 – – 8,892,000 8.14 – –
Chow Hui Shien 80,600 0.07 – – 80,600 0.07 – –

Substantial Shareholders
Ng Choi Hong (4) 8,892,000 7.33 71,136,000 58.61 8,892,000 8.14 71,136,000 65.12
Goodview Properties Pte Ltd (5) 14,564,000 12.00 – – 14,564,000 13.33 – –
Far East Organization Centre

Pte Ltd (6) – – 14,564,000 12.00 – – 14,564,000 13.33
Estate of Ng Teng Fong (6) – – 14,564,000 12.00 – – 14,564,000 13.33
Ng Chee Tat Philip (6) – – 14,564,000 12.00 – – 14,564,000 13.33
Ng Chee Siong (6) – – 14,564,000 12.00 – – 14,564,000 13.33

 Notes:

 (1) Percentages calculated based on 121,374,700 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) Percentages calculated based on 109,237,230 Shares, assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum allowed number of 10% of
the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (3) Han Keen Juan has a direct interest in 10,000,000 Shares held in the name of Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte Ltd.

 (4) Han Keen Juan and Ng Choi Hong are husband and wife. Each is deemed to be interested in the direct interest of the other, as each has authority
(whether formal or informal, or express or implied) to dispose of, or to exercise control over the disposal of those shares held by the other.